before October 31 of each calendar year and premiums will be assessed 
accordingly starting January 1 of each calendar year. 

3. Effective 1/1/14, HSA participants will receive a three 
thousand-dollar ($3,000) contribution by the Board to a 
family plan; and a one thousand five hundred-dollar 
($1,500) contribution by the Board to a single plan. 

However, HSA participants impacted by spousal carveout will receive a four 
thousand-dollar ($4,000) contribution by the Board to a family plan for each 
year impacted by spousal carveout. These contribution amounts will be